

2022 LIME ROCK PARK MEDIA CREDENTIAL POLICY AND GUIDELINES

The following policies and guidelines are to be understood and followed by any person requesting a media credential and any person approved for a media credential. These standards were created to ensure an organized, safe and efficient atmosphere for Lime Rock Park staff, participants, spectators and the media involved. Anyone who fails to uphold these policies and guidelines will be asked to surrender their credentials and leave the track immediately.

1. Credential Requests

Complete the Lime Rock Park Media Credential Request form . Return promptly and prior to any deadline indicated on the form. For verification purposes, credential requests must include contact information for an editor, director, publisher, manager or reference. Individuals do not need credentials for Sundays at The Park.

2. Approved Credential Requests

Media credentials will only be issued to recognized journalists representing newspapers, news services, magazines, racing publications, pertinent web channels, television, radio and other approved media outlets. Internet sites will only be considered and/or approved if they are affiliated with a news source, cover sports and/or sports car racing on a regular basis and are consistently updated with news and features. Enthusiast and fan websites, or those that cover only one team or driver, will not be considered for a media credential. *If you are associated with a team, you must obtain a credential through that team.*

3. Copies of Coverage and References

If asked to provide copies of past Lime Rock Park race coverage, past generic racing coverage or a list of references, you must supply any and all to be considered for accreditation.

4. Rejected Credential Requests

Lime Rock Park reserves the right to deny any credential request.

Credential requests will automatically be denied from employees in marketing, promotions, sales, etc. Please do not request media privileges for company executives, including management personnel and officers.

5. Photo Credential Requests

Due to insurance requirements, track-side photo credentials are limited and only available to qualified personnel. Lime Rock Park does not issue credentials to "spec" freelance writers/photographers, stock photo agencies, race teams or any person unable to provide affiliation with a credible media outlet. Lime Rock Park reserves the right to deny any credential request.

6. Credential Pick-up

Approved Single-Event media credentials are picked up at the Will Call building at Lime Rock's Main Entrance (60 White Hollow Road, Lakeville, Conn. 06039) during an event. Season-Long Media Credentials will be mailed to the address provided.

7. Photo Vests (when applicable)

Track-Side photographers must present themselves in the Media Center prior to working, attend a track-side photography meeting and sign-out a photo vest. Photo vests are required to shoot anywhere outside the spectator fence lines, regardless of what is occurring on track. Photo vests must be returned on the last day of the event by 6:00 p.m., otherwise the photographer will be billed for the replacement.

8. Media Center Access

The Media Center is a designated location only for those with a media credential. Lime Rock Park has the right to reserve seating for deadline media and any other approved requests. The Media Center is equipped with Internet access and copy machines. The copy machines are only to be used under the supervision of a Lime Rock Park staff member.

Add amy@sundaymanagement to your results and media distribution lists.

9. Conduct On and Off the Premises

Any employee of Lime Rock Park has the right to revoke a Media Credential at anytime if they feel that person is conducting him/herself in a non-professional manor on the premises or online.

10. COVID-19 Policies

Add the most recent COVID-19 policies OR a link to the most recent ones

By signing this document, you agree to all policies and guidelines as stated above. In conjunction, by signing this document you assume all risk and danger incidental to the sport of racing, whether occurring prior to, during, or subsequent to the actual race, including specifically (but not limited to) the danger of being injured by car parts or tires and agree that Lime Rock Park, the participating clubs and drivers and other individuals are not liable for injuries resulting from such causes. Lime Rock Park reserves the right to inspect any vehicle or package before entering the park.

Signature:	Date
Print name:	